DRAFT

Subject to Legal Review for Accuracy, Clarity and Consistency February 26, 2004

HONDURAS ANNEX 3.14

Volume Agriculture Special Safeguard

General Notes

For goods listed in this Annex for which the agricultural safeguard trigger volume is based on a percentage of the applicable tariff-rate quota (TRQ), the trigger volume in any year shall be based on the TRQ volume for that year as set forth in Annex 3.3. For goods listed in this Annex for which the agricultural safeguard trigger volume is based on a fixed initial trigger level with a yearly growth rate, the yearly growth rate shall be calculated, starting in year one, as a simple growth rate calculated as a percentage of the initial trigger level.

Honduran Product List

- 1. For **pork** listed below, *subject to the annual volumes listed in table 1*, an agricultural safeguard measure in the form of an additional duty under Article 3.14 of the Agreement shall be impose according to the following schedule:
 - (a) for years one through nine, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 100 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good;
 - (b) for years ten through twelve, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 75 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good; and
 - (c) for year thirteen through fourteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 50 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good.
- 2. For poultry products listed below, *subject to the annual volumes listed in table 2*, an agricultural safeguard measure in the form of an additional duty under Article 3.14 of the Agreement shall be impose according to the following schedule:
 - (a) for years one through thirteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 100 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good;
 - (b) for years fourteen through fifteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 75 percent of the difference between the appropriate

DRAFT

Subject to Legal Review for Accuracy, Clarity and Consistency February 26, 2004

- MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good; and
- (c) for years sixteen through seventeen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 50 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good.
- **3.** For dairy products (milk powder, butter, cheese, other dairy and ice cream) listed below, *subject to the annual volumes listed in table 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7*, an agricultural safeguard measure in the form of an additional duty under Article 3.14 of the Agreement shall be impose according to the following schedule:
 - (a) for years one through fourteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 100 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good;
 - (b) for years fifteen through seventeen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 75 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good; and
 - (c) for years eighteen through nineteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 50 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good.
- **4.** For **rough and milled rice** listed below, *subject to the annual volumes listed in table* 8 *and* 9, an agricultural safeguard measure in the form of an additional duty under Article 3.14 of the Agreement shall be impose according to the following schedule:
 - (a) for years one through thirteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 100 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good;
 - (b) for years fourteen through fifteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 75 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good; and
 - (c) for years sixteen through seventeen a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 50 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good.

DRAFT

Subject to Legal Review for Accuracy, Clarity and Consistency February 26, 2004

- **5.** For **onions, wheat flour, vegetable oil, prepared meat, and fructose** listed below, *subject to the annual volumes listed in tables 11, 12, 13, and 14,* an agricultural safeguard measure in the form of an additional duty under Article 3.14 of the Agreement shall be impose according to the following schedule:
 - (a) for years one through five, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 100 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good;
 - (b) for years six through ten, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 75 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good; and
 - (c) for year eleven through fourteen, a Party may impose an additional duty of less than or equal to 50 percent of the difference between the appropriate MFN rate as determined under Article 3.3.1 and the applicable tariff rate in the Party's Schedule to Annex 3.3 on the agricultural good.

Annual Trigger Level Chart

Commodity	Tariff Codes Subject To Safeguards	Trigger Level	Trigger Growth Rate
Pork	0203.11.00; 0203.12.00; 0203.19.00;	130% of TRQ,	
	0203.21.00; 0203.22.00; 0203.29.00	established in	
		TRQ Annex	
Poultry	0207.13.99; 0207.14.99; 1602.32.00	130% of TRQ,	
		established in	
		TRQ Annex	
Dairy Products	04011000, 04012000, 04013000,	130% of TRQ,	
-	04021000, 04022111, 04022112,	established in	
	04022121, 04022122, 04022900,	TRQ Annex	
	04031000, 04039010, 04039090,		
	04049000, 04051000, 04052000,		
	04059010, 04059090, 04061000,		
	04062090, 04063000, 04069010,		
	04069020, 04069090, 21050000,		
	22029090		
Rough rice	1006.10.90	110% of TRQ,	
		established in	
		TRQ Annex	
Milled rice	1006.10.20; 10063010; 1006.30.90;	110% of TRQ,	
	1006.40.10; 1006.40.90	established in	
		TRQ Annex	
Onions	0703.10.11; 0703.10.12	480 MT	10%
Wheat Flour	1101.00.00	210 MT	10%
Vegetable Oil	1507.90.00; 1512.19.00; 1512.29.00;	3,500 MT	5%
	1515.29.00; 1516.20.90; 1517.10.00;		
	1517.90.10; 1517.90.90		
Processed Meat	1601.00.90	140 MT	10%
Fructose	1702.30.20; 1702.40.00; 1702.60.00	214 MT	10%

1. Pork: 0203.11.00; 0203.12.00; 0203.19.00; 0203.21.00; 0203.22.00; 0203.29.00

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	
1	2,795	15.0
2	2,990	15.0
3	3,185	15.0
4	3,380	15.0
5	3,575	15.0
6	3,770	15.0
7	3,965	15.0
8	4,160	15.0
9	4,355	15.0
10	4,550	13.8
11	4,745	13.5
12	4,940	12.9
13	5,135	9.8
14	5,330	8.6
15	N/A	N/A

2. Poultry: 0207.13.99; 0207.14.99; 1602.32.00

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	
1	0	164.4
2	0	164.4
3	694	164.4
4	1,390	164.4
5	2,084	164.4
6	2,779	164.4
7	3,474	164.4
8	4,168	164.4
9	4,863	164.4
10	5,558	164.4
11	6,253	164.4
12	6,947	164.4
13	TBD	164.4
14	TBD	150.7
15	TBD	143.9
16	TBD	109.6
17	TBD	95.9
18	N/A	N/A

3. Milk Powder: 0402.10.00; 0402.21.11; 0402.21.12; 0402.21.21; 0402.21.22; 0402.29.00; 0402.99.90

		15% Base Tariff	5% Base Tariff
Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	(0402.10.00, 0402.21.11,	(0402.21.21;
		0402.21.12, 0402.29.00;	0402.21.22)
		0402.99.90,)	
1	390	15.0	5.0
2	410	15.0	5.0
3	430	15.0	5.0
4	451	15.0	5.0
5	474	15.0	5.0
6	498	15.0	5.0
7	523	15.0	5.0
8	549	15.0	5.0
9	576	15.0	5.0
10	605	15.0	5.0
11	635	15.0	5.0
12	667	15.0	5.0
13	700	15.0	5.0
14	735	15.0	5.0
15	772	13.1	4.4
16	811	12.8	4.3
17	851	12.4	4.1
18	894	9.0	3.0
19	939	8.3	2.8
20	N/A	N/A	N/A

4. Butter: 0405.10.00; 0405.20.00; 0405.90.90

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard
	(Metric Tons)	%
1	130	15.0
2	137	15.0
3	143	15.0
4	150	15.0
5	158	15.0
6	166	15.0
7	174	15.0
8	183	15.0
9	192	15.0
10	202	15.0
11	212	15.0

DRAFT
Subject to Legal Review for Accuracy, Clarity and Consistency
February 26, 2004

12	222	15.0
13	233	15.0
14	245	15.0
15	257	13.1
16	270	12.8
17	284	12.4
18	298	9.0
19	313	8.3
20	N/A	N/A

5. Cheese: 0406.10.00; 0406.20.90; 0406.30.00; 0406.90.10; 0406.90.20; 0406.90.90

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard
	(Metric Tons)	%
1	533	15.0
2	560	15.0
3	588	15.0
4	617	15.0
5	648	15.0
6	680	15.0
7	714	15.0
8	750	15.0
9	787	15.0
10	827	15.0
11	868	15.0
12	912	15.0
13	957	15.0
14	1,005	15.0
15	1,055	13.1
16	1,108	12.8
17	1,163	12.4
18	1,222	9.0
19	1,283	8.3
20	N/A	N/A

6. Other dairy: 2202.90.90

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	
1	182	15.0
2	191	15.0
3	201	15.0
4	211	15.0

DRAFT
Subject to Legal Review for Accuracy, Clarity and Consistency
February 26, 2004

5	221	15.0
6	232	15.0
7	244	15.0
8	256	15.0
9	269	15.0
10	282	15.0
11	296	15.0
12	311	15.0
13	327	15.0
14	343	15.0
15	360	13.1
16	378	12.8
17	397	12.4
18	417	9.0
19	438	8.3
20	N/A	N/A

7. Ice Cream: 2105.00.00

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	
1	130	15.0
2	137	15.0
3	143	15.0
4	150	15.0
5	158	15.0
6	166	15.0
7	174	15.0
8	183	15.0
9	192	15.0
10	202	15.0
11	212	15.0
12	222	15.0
13	233	15.0
14	245	15.0
15	257	13.1
16	270	12.8
17	284	12.4
18	298	9.0
19	313	8.3
20	N/A	N/A

8. Rough Rice: 1006.10.90

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	_
1	100,980	45.0
2	102,960	45.0
3	104,940	45.0
4	106,920	45.0
5	108,900	45.0
6	110,880	45.0
7	112,860	45.0
8	114,840	45.0
9	116,820	45.0
10	118,800	45.0
11	120,780	45.0
12	122,760	45.0
13	124,740	45.0
14	126,720	41.3
15	128,700	39.4
16	130,680	30.0
17	132,660	26.3
18	N/A	N/A

9. Milled Rice: 1006.10.20; 10063010; 1006.30.90; 1006.40.10; 1006.40.90

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	
1	9,818	45.0
2	10,285	45.0
3	10,753	45.0
4	11,220	45.0
5	11,688	45.0
6	12,155	45.0
7	12,623	45.0
8	13,090	45.0
9	13,558	45.0
10	14,025	45.0
11	14,493	45.0
12	14,960	45.0
13	15,428	45.0
14	15,895	41.3
15	16,363	39.4
16	16,830	30.0
17	17,298	26.3
18	N/A	N/A

10. Onions: 0703.10.11; 0703.10.12

Year	Trigger Level (Metric Tons)	Safeguard %
1	528	15.0
2	576	15.0
3	624	15.0
4	672	15.0
5	720	15.0
6	768	13.5
7	816	13.3
8	864	13.0
9	912	12.8
10	960	12.5
11	1,008	9.5
12	1,056	9.0
13	1,104	8.5
14	1,152	8.0
15	N/A	N/A

11. Wheat Flour: 1101.00.00

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	_
1	231	10.0
2	252	10.0
3	273	10.0
4	294	10.0
5	315	10.0
6	336	9.0
7	357	8.8
8	378	8.7
9	399	8.5
10	420	8.3
11	441	6.3
12	462	6.0
13	483	5.7
14	504	5.3
15	N/A	N/A

12. Vegetable Oil: 1507.90.00; 1512.19.00; 1512.29.00; 1515.29.00; 1516.20.90; 1517.10.00; 1517.90.10; 1517.90.90

		15% Base Tariff	10% Base Tariff
Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	(1507.90.00; 1512.19.00;	(1517.90.90)
		1512.29.00; 1515.29.00;	
		1516.20.90; 1517.10.00;	
		1517.90.10;)	
1	3,675	15.0	10.0
2	3,850	15.0	10.0
3	4,025	15.0	10.0
4	4,200	15.0	10.0
5	4,375	15.0	10.0
6	4,550	13.5	9.0
7	4,725	13.3	8.8
8	4,900	13.0	8.7
9	5,075	12.8	8.5
10	5,250	12.5	8.3
11	5,425	9.5	6.3
12	5,600	9.0	6.0
13	5,775	8.5	5.7
14	5,950	8.0	5.3
15	N/A	N/A	N/A

13. Processed Meat: 1601.00.90

Year	Trigger Level	Safeguard %
	(Metric Tons)	
1	154	15.0
2	168	15.0
3	182	15.0
4	196	15.0
5	210	15.0
6	224	13.5
7	238	13.3
8	252	13.0
9	266	12.8
10	280	12.5
11	294	9.5
12	308	9.0
13	322	8.5
14	336	8.0
15	N/A	N/A

14. Fructose: 1702.30.20; 1702.40.00; 1702.50.00; 1702.60.00

Year	Trigger Level (Metric Tons)	Safeguard %
1	235	10.0
2	257	10.0
3	278	10.0
4	300	10.0
5	321	10.0
6	342	9.0
7	364	8.8
8	385	8.7
9	407	8.5
10	428	8.3
11	449	6.3
12	471	6.0
13	492	5.7
14	514	5.3
15	N/A	N/A